

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN O'ROURKE, NATHANIEL L. CARTER,
LORI CUTUNILLI, LARRY D. COOK, ALVIN CRISWELL,
KESHA CRENSHAW, NEIL YARBROUGH,
AND AMIE TRAPP,
Petitioners,

v.

DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS, INC., FACEBOOK, INC.
K/N/A META, INC., CENTER FOR TECH AND CIVIC LIFE,
MARK ZUCKERBERG AND PRISCILLA CHAN,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERNEST J. WALKER
Counsel of Record for Petitioners
3368 Riverside Rd.
Benton Harbor, MI 49022
(303) 995-4835
ernestjwalker@gmail.com

September 26, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
A. The Court of Appeals Extended Immunity to Private Persons Involved in State Action That Would Otherwise be Liable for Conduct Under § 1983	16
B. Respondents Are State Actors Subject to Liability Under § 1983.....	20
C. Petitioners Have a Federal Right to Vote for President Along With All the Other Attendant Rights That Apply.....	22
D. Respondents’ Infringement of Petitioners’ Rights Constitutes an Injury	25
E. The Cases Relied Upon By the Lower Courts Are Not Relevant.....	27
F. The Court of Appeals Erred in Affirming the District Court’s Abuse of Discretion in Not Allowing Petitioners to Amend.....	30

G. The Court of Appeals Opinion is Wrong
and Must Be Immediately Reversed..... 33

CONCLUSION..... 36

APPENDIX

- Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed May 27, 2022) App. 1
- Order of the United States District Court for the District of Colorado, filed April 28, 2021 App. 9
- Order on Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, filed June 27, 2022 App. 45
- 42 U.S. Code § 1983 - Civil action for deprivation of rights..... App. 46
- 42 U.S. Code § 1988 - Proceedings in vindication of civil rights App. 46
- Federal Rule of Evidence 15 Amended and Supplemental Pleadings..... App. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.,
398 U. S. 144, 150 (1970)..... 14

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U. S. 186 (1962).....	5
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 US 544 (2007).....	32
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 US 678, 681 (1946).....	17
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	23
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S 419 (1793).....	4
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	25
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41(1957).....	31, 32
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	2, 6, 16, 30
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	20
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922).....	4
<i>Forbes v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 676396 (E.D.N.Y.).....	20
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635, 640 (1980).....	18
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	6
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	22
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 52 U.S. 21, 25 (1991).....	30
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974).....	20

<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	30
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	4, 28
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	5
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U. S. 299, 305 (1986).....	16
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	25
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979).....	6
<i>Rendell-Baker v. Kohn</i> , 457 U.S. 830 (1982).....	20
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 US 208 (1974).....	4, 5, 16, 18
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U. S. 26, 40, n. 20 (1976).....	25
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	19, 20, 21, 25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Environment</i> , 523 US 83, 89 (1998).....	19
<i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> , 141 S. Ct. 486, 490 (2020).....	17
<i>Tonkovich v. Kan. Bd. Of Regents</i> , 159 F.3d 504 (10th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Transunion v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2109 (2021).....	5, 19, 24
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 US 166, 176-177 (1974).....	4, 5

<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	19, 26, 27
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	23
<i>Wood v. Raffensperger</i> , 981 F.3d 1307 (11 th Cir. 2020).....	28, 29
<i>Zimmerman v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 5877863 (N.D. Cal.).....	20

Constitution and Statutes

United States Constitution	
Eleventh Amendment.....	2, 4
Fourteenth Amendment	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1988.....	2, 5
47 U.S.C. § 230(c).....	11, 12

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed.R.Civ.P. 15(a)	31

Other Authorities

<i>Rachel Bayefsky, Psychological Harm and Constitutional Standing</i> , 81 Brook. L. Rev. 1555, 1557 (2016)	25
<i>Scalia, The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 m(1983)	5
